

No. 09-115

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

MICHAEL B. WHITING, *ET AL.*,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of *Certiorari*
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Ave,
NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel (202) 669-5135
Fax (202) 318-2254
Email lj@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Legal and Factual Background.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Licensing Sanction and Discrimination.....	7
II. Federal Law Does Not Expressly Preempt the Licensing Sanction.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge Does Not Meet the <i>Salerno</i> Test	11
B. The Presumption against Preemption Applies to LAWA	12
C. LAWA Does Not Discriminate	13
D. IRCA Does Not Facially Preempt the Licensing Sanction	17
1. The Licensing Sanction Falls within Arizona’s Police Power	18
2. IRCA Does Not Displace the States’ Police Power	20
3. IRCA Saves Authority beyond Qualification-Based Licenses	22
III. Federal Law Does Not Impliedly Preempt the Licensing Sanction.....	25
IV. The Voluntary Federal E-Verify Program Does Not Preempt Arizona’s E-Verify Mandate.....	31
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008)	12
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Conboy</i> , 156 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1998)	15-16
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	12
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	21, 26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	32
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	27, 30
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	5, 13, 17-18, 20, 21, 29
<i>DuVall v. Moore</i> , 276 F.Supp. 674 (D. Iowa 1967)	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	20
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2326 (2008).....	31
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	32
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	26

<i>Goodman v. Darden, Doman & Stafford Assoc.</i> , 100 Wash.2d 476, 670 P.2d 648 (Wash. 1983) ...	24
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Service Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	21
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	i, 26-27
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	7
<i>INS v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	17
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	8
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	19
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	30
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7-8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	26
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	12
<i>Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co. v. Freedy</i> , 227 N.W. 952 (Wis. 1929)	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	9
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	16-17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	16, 17

<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	12
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Trans. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	30, 33
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	22
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	32-33
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	19
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	32-33
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009).....	7-10
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	18
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	9-10
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	26
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	11-12
<i>U.S. v. Todd Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 164 (9th Cir. 1990) ...	16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	10
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	31

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	13, 26-28
<i>Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep’t of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999).....	31

Statutes

Spending Clause, U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1	21
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....	5-7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	14, 16
Equal Protection Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4	6, 14, 17, 32
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	21
5 U.S.C. §554	21
5 U.S.C. §555	21
5 U.S.C. §556	21
5 U.S.C. §557	21
5 U.S.C. §558	21
8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2)	i, 2, 19-20, 22, 25, 30
8 U.S.C. §1324b	9, 14-15, 29
8 U.S.C. §1324b(a)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. §1324b(a)(2)(B)	16
8 U.S.C. §1373(c)	4, 28
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Pro- tection Act, 29 U.S.C. §§1801-1872 (“AWPA”)...	24
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§2000d-2000d-7	21
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§2000e-2000e-17.....	14-16
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(2)	15
Immigration Reform & Control Act of 1986, PUB. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) (“IRCA”).....	<i>passim</i>

Illegal Immigration Reform & Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, PUB. L. NO. 104- 208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996) ("IIRIRA").....	3-4
PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, §401(a), 110 Stat. 3009-546, -655 (1996).....	4
PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, §401(b), 110 Stat. 3009-546, -655-56 (1996).....	4
PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, §401(c), 110 Stat. 3009-546, -656 (1996).....	4
PUB. L. NO. 104-208, §402(a), Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546, -656 (1996).....	32
PUB. L. NO. 104-208, §402(b)(1), Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546, -656-57 (1996).....	4
PUB. L. NO. 104-208, §402(e), Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546, -658 (1996).....	4
Basic Pilot Program Extension & Expansion Act of 2003, PUB. L. NO. 108-156, 117 Stat. 1944 (2003).....	4
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, PUB. L. NO. 111-83, §547, 123 Stat. 123 Stat 2142, 2177 (2009)	4
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, Pt. 1 §1	23
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, Pt. 2 §12	23
ARIZ. CONST. art. XIV, §17	25
ARIZ. CONST. art. XV, §5.....	25
Legal Arizona Workers Act, ARIZ. REV. STAT. §§23-211 to -216 ("LAWA")	<i>passim</i>
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-211(5).....	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-211(9)(a)	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-211(9)(b)(i).....	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-211(9)(b)(ii).....	5

ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-212	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-212(B)	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-212(F)(1)(c)	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-212(F)(2)	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-212.01	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-212.01(B)	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-214	4

Legislative History

H.R. REP. NO. 99-682(I), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649.....	3, 20, 24
---	-----------

Rules, Regulations and Orders

S. CT. RULE 37.6.....	1
28 C.F.R. §44.200(a)	15
48 C.F.R. §22.1800	4
48 C.F.R. §22.1801	4
48 C.F.R. §22.1802	4

Unfair Immigration-Related Employment

Practices, 52 Fed. Reg. 9274 (1987)	14-15
---	-------

Unfair Immigration-Related Employment

Practices, 52 Fed. Reg. 37,402 (1987)	15
---	----

Other Authorities

Michael E. Braun, Director & J. Cavenee Smith, Council Attorney, Arizona Legislative Council, Arizona Legislative Bill Drafting Manual, §4.21 (2009)	23
---	----

No. 09-115
